International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive System (IJPEDS)
Vol. 17, No. 1, March 2026, pp. 453~464
ISSN: 2088-8694, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v17.i1.pp453-464      453
Journal homepage: http://ijpeds.iaescore.com
High efficient DC-AC inverter for low wireless power
transfer applications
Kyrillos K. Selim1, Hanem Saied Ebrahem Torad1,2, Mostafa R. A. Eltokhy1, Hesham F. A. Hamed2,3,
Mohamed Elzalik4

network,” Electronics, vol. 12, no. 6, p. 1341, 2023, doi: 10.3390/electronics12061341.
[2] M. M. Maemura and A. A. Wendt, “Dynamic power transfer as a feature-employing stationary WPT devices for dynamic
operation,” in IEEE PELS workshop on emerging technologies: wireless power transfer (WoW), 2020, pp. 50–55, doi:
10.1109/WoW47795.2020.9291316.
[3]  J. Noeren, N. Parspour, and L. Elbracht, “An easily scalable dynamic wireless power transfer system for electric vehicles,”
Energies, vol. 16, no. 9, p. 3936, 2023, doi: 10.3390/en16093936.
[4]  K. Dimitriadou, N. Rigogiannis, S. Fountoukidis, F. Kotarela, and A. Kyritsis, “Current trends in electric vehicle charging
infrastructure: opportunities and challenges in wireless charging integration,” Energies, vol. 16, no. 4, p. 2057, 2023, doi:
10.3390/en16042057.
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst  ISSN: 2088-8694 
High efficient DC-AC inverter for low wireless power transfer applications (Kyrillos K. Selim)
463
[5]  R. Gregor, S. Toledo, E. Maqueda, and J. Pacher, “Advancements in power converter technologies: a focus on SiC-MOSFET-
based voltage source converters,” Energies, vol. 16, no. 16, p. 5994, 2023, doi: 10.3390/en16165994.
[6] M. Galizzi, M. Caldara, V. Re, and A. Vitali, “A novel Qi-standard compliant full-bridge wireless power charger for low power
devices,” in IEEE Wireless Power Transfer (WPT), 2013, pp. 44-47, doi: 10.1109/WPT.2013.6556877.
[7]  M. Bertoluzzo, S. Giacomuzzi, and A. Kumar, “Design of a bidirectional wireless power transfer system for vehicle-to-home
applications,” Vehicles, vol. 3, no. 3, pp. 445–460, 2021, doi: 10.3390/vehicles3030025.
[8]  X. Dang, P. Jayathurathnage, F. Liu, A. Al Mahmud, and C. Simovski, “High-efficiency omnidirectional wireless power transfer
system,” IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Industrial Electronics, vol. 3, no. 3, pp. 403–410, 2022, doi:
10.1109/JESTIE.2022.3153155.
[9]  T. Feng, Y. Sun, Y. Feng, and A. Dai, “A tripolar plane-type transmitter for three-dimensional omnidirectional wireless power
transfer,” IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 58, no. 4, pp. 1254–1267, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2021.3107471.
[10]  J. K. Nama, A. K. Verma, M. Srivastava, and P. S. Tomar, “An efficient inductive power transfer topology for electric vehicle
battery charging,” IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 56, no. 6, pp. 6567–6576, 2020, doi:
10.1109/TIA.2020.3018419.
[11]  E. Robles Pérez, M. Fernández Zubizarreta, J. Andreu Larrañaga, and E. Ibarra Basabe, “Advanced power inverter topologies and

10.1109/ICoICI62503.2024.10696326.
[15]  M. Di Benedetto, M. Tang, A. Lidozzi, L. Solero, and A. Formentini, “Resonant and disturbance-observer combined control for
off-grid voltage source inverter,” International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS), vol. 13, no. 1, pp.
223–236, 2022, doi: 10.11591/ijpeds.v13.i1.pp223-236.
[16]  S. Raj, R. K. Mandal, and A. K. Singh, “Nine-level inverter with reduced power semiconductor switches using dSPACE,”
International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS), vol. 13, no. 1, pp. 39–46, 2022, doi:
10.11591/ijpeds.v13.i1.pp39-46.
[17]  M. Elzalik, A. M. Aly, A. Y. Hassan, and M. A. Abdelghany, “Enhancing frequency response using artificial intelligence
techniques in the power system with renewable energy resources,” Sustainable Futures, vol. 10, 2025, doi:
10.1016/j.sftr.2025.100848.
[18]  M. Manap, S. Nikolovski, A. Karim, R. Sutikno, and T. Sutikno, “An analysis of voltage source inverter switches fault
classification using short time Fourier transform,” arXiv preprint arXiv: 2111.06566, 2021. [Online]. Available:
[19]  A. A. Mohamed, D. Alle, T. Youssef, and O. Mohammed, “Optimal design of high frequency H-bridge inverter for wireless
power transfer systems in EV applications,” in Proceedings 2016 IEEE 16th International Conference on Environment and
Electrical Engineering (EEEIC), 2016, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/EEEIC.2016.7555646.
[20]  S. K. Singh, S. P. Tambe, V. S. Raja, and V. Kumar, “Thermally sprayable polyethylene coatings for marine environment,”
Progress in Organic Coatings, vol. 60, no. 3, pp. 186–193, 2007, doi: 10.1016/j.porgcoat.2007.07.028.
[21] B. P. Babu, V. Karthik, M. Musharraf, and A. H. Alkhayyat, “Design and development of high frequency inverter for wireless
power transfer application,” in E3S Web of Conferences, vol. 391, p. 01187, Jun. 2023, doi: 10.1051/e3sconf/202339101187.
[22]  C. R. Shinde and G. R. Shinde, “Inverter design using high frequency,” International Journal of Advance Research Innovation
Ideas in Education, vol. 3, no. 4, pp. 2395-4396, 2017.
[23]  S. K. Tummala, P. B. Bobba, and K. Satyanarayana, “EDAX analysis of super capacitor,” Advances in Materials and Processing
Technologies, vol. 8, no. 4, pp. 2398-2409, Feb. 2022, doi: 10.1080/2374068X.2022.2040175.
[24]  S. K. Tummala, “Morphological operations and histogram analysis of SEM images using Python,” Indian Journal of Engineering
and Materials Sciences (IJEMS), vol. 29, no. 6, pp. 796-800, Oct. 2023, doi: 10.56042/ijems.v29i6.70310.
[25]  K. Satyanarayana, A. V. Gopal, and P. B. Babu, “Design optimization of machining parameters for turning titanium alloys with
Taguchi-Grey method,” International Journal of Machining and Machinability of Materials, vol. 13, no. 2/3, pp. 191-202, Apr.
2013, doi: 10.1504/IJMMM.2013.053222.
[26]  S. Kosaraju, V. G. Anne, and B. B. Popuri, “Online tool condition monitoring in turning titanium (grade 5) using acoustic
emission: modeling,” The International Journal of Advanced Manufacturing Technology, vol. 67, no. 9-12, pp. 1947–1954, Nov.
2013, doi: 10.1007/s00170-012-4621-2.
[27]  A. El Kebir, H. Belhadj, N. Negadi, and A. B. Bey, “Design and construction of an inverter for a photovoltaic system,” in 2018
IEEE XXVII International Scientific Conference Electronics, 2018, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ET.2018.8549642.
[28] S. Current et al., “TL494 Pulse-Width-Modulation Control Circuits,” no. July, 2022.
[29]  Y. Huang, A. T. Lee, S. C. Tan, and S. Y. R. Hui, “Highly efficient wireless power transfer system with single-switch step-up
resonant inverter,” IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 1157–1168, 2020, doi:
10.1109/JESTPE.2020.2966927.
[30]  X. Tang, J. Zeng, K. P. Pun, and S. Mai, “Low-cost maximum efficiency tracking method for wireless power transfer systems,”
IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 33, no. 6, pp. 5317–5329, 2017, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2017.2726085.
[31]  W. D. Braun and D. J. Perreault, “A high-frequency inverter for variable-load operation,” IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected
Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 7, no. 1, pp. 706–721, 2019, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2019.2893591.
[32]  N. K. Trung and K. Akatsu, “Design of high-power and high-efficiency inverter operating at 13.56 MHz for WPT,” in 2016 IEEE
Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition (ECCE), 2016, pp. 1–8, doi: 10.1109/ECCE.2016.7855017.
[33] V. Siliconix, “Vishay Siliconix IRL530,” pp. 1–8, 2021.
                ISSN: 2088-8694
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst, Vol. 17, No. 1, March 2026: 453-464
464